

No. 09-11556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE TOLENTINO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF

KRISTINA SCHWARZ

Counsel of Record

STEVEN BANKS

ANDREW C. FINE

LAWRENCE T. HAUSMAN

RICHARD JOSELSON

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

199 Water Street – 5th Floor

New York, New York 10038

(212) 577-3587

kschwarz@legal-aid.org

235124



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY INFORMATION “OBTAINED” OR “ACQUIRED” BY THE STATE PRIOR TO AN UNLAWFUL ARREST, EVEN WHEN THAT INFORMATION BECOMES KNOWN TO LAW ENFORCEMENT ONLY AS A RESULT OF AN UNLAWFUL SEIZURE.	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE RESPONDENT’S INVITATION TO ERECT AN ACROSS-THE-BOARD EXCEPTION TO THE FRUIT-OF-THE-POISONOUS-TREE DOCTRINE FOR CASES LIKE PETITIONER’S IN WHICH IDENTITY-RELATED EVIDENCE, INCLUDING A SUSPECT’S NAME, OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, LEADS DIRECTLY TO OTHER EVIDENTIARY FRUITS, SUCH AS THE DMV RECORDS AT ISSUE HERE.	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. CAR STOPS THAT VIOLATE <i>DELAWARE V. PROUSE</i> FALL WITHIN THE CATEGORY OF DELIBERATE POLICE MISCONDUCT THAT THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE MOST EFFECTIVELY DETERS AND THE SOCIAL COSTS OF APPLYING THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE HERE ARE NO DIFFERENT FROM THOSE ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLASSIC APPLICATION OF THE RULE.	16
A. Application of the Exclusionary Rule to DMV Records is Necessary to Deter Violations of <i>Prouse</i>	16
B. The Social Costs of Applying the Exclusionary Rule to DMV Records do not Differ from the Rule’s Traditional Application.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	18, 20
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	10
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> , 262 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	17
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	7, 9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	11
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	10
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	18
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	3
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	1, 2, 6
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	6
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	2, 4
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	3
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 691 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1982)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 528 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jordan</i> , 860 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1988).	22
<i>United States v. King</i> , 724 F.2d 253 (1st Cir. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. Leake</i> , 96 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Pryor</i> , 32 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	20
<i>United States v. Siciliano</i> , 578 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Flynn</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 879 (1992)	4
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 189 (1993)	4
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 155 P.3d 704 (Idaho 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 73 P.3d 282 (Ore. 2003).....	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2721	5, 20
STATE STATUTES	
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law (V.T.L.) § 511(3)(a)	21
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law (V.T.L.) § 511-b	21, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
